VILLAGE OF NEWBURG

ORDINANCE NO. 04-2017

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL CHAPTER 73 SECTION I(C)(1) AND REPEAL AND RECREATE CHAPTER 73 SECTION I(D) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF NEWBURG ESTABLISHING PARKING RESTRICTIONS

SECTION I. PURPOSE

WHEREAS, the Village Board having previously adopted Chapter 73 of the Municipal Code of Newburg establishing Parking Restrictions within its Traffic Code of which parking was prohibited during certain hours and periods on Main Street, and regulated winter parking on Main Street (C.T.H. MY); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board believes a change is needed to these parking restrictions;

NOW THERFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Newburg, Wisconsin, does hereby repeal Chapter 73 Section I(C)(1) and repeal and recreate Chapter 73 Section I(D) of the Municipal Code to read:

SECTION II. REPEAL AND RECREATE

CHAPTER 73 PARKING SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE I. PARKING RESTRICTIONS

(D) *Winter parking regulated*. From November 1 of each year to April 1 the following year, parking shall be permitted only on the even-numbered sides of the streets on even-numbered dates as of 11:00 P.M. the previous night to 6:00 A.M. the following morning and on odd-numbered sides of the streets on the odd-numbered dates as of 11:00 P.M. the previous night to 6:00 A.M. the following morning.

SECTION III. MISCELLANEOUS

SEVERABILITY. The several sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provision, sections or portions thereof of the Ordinance. The remainder of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other Ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

Passed and adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Newburg, Washington and Ozaukee Counties, Wisconsin, this 9th day of February, 2017.

Mike Heili, Village President

ATTEST:

Rick J Goeckner, MMC Village Administrator/Clerk/Treasurer